be reclassified to profit or loss when they are disposed of. These securities were previously classified as available for
sale. In addition to the above，the remaining equity investments of the Group were reclassified to financial assets
measured at FVPL from available-for-sale financial assets.

(iv) Others

The Group’s holdings of other banks’ wealth management products with floating income, fund investments, trust
plans and asset management plans are unable to pass the SPPI testing, so they are reclassified from investments
classified as receivables and available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets measured at FVPL.

(ExprEssEd in millions of rmB, unlEss othErwisE statEd)

173China Construction Bank Corporation
Annual Report 2018

notes to the financial stateMents

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)
(26) impact of changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Measurement category

Allowance under
IAS 39/Provision

under IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement
Allowance

under IFRS 9

Deposits with banks and
 non-bank financial institutions 57 – 72 129
Placements with banks and non-bank financial

institutions 112 – 3 115
Financial assets held under resale agreements – – 15 15
Loans and advances to customers
 – Loans and advances to customers measured
   at amortised cost 328,968 (155) 14,989 343,802
 – Loans and advances to customers measured
   at FVOCI N/A 112 384 496
Financial Investments
 Financial assets measured at amortised cost N/A 4,927 (272) 4,655
 Financial assets measured at FVOCI N/A 443 1,696 2,139
 Held-to-maturity investments 3,410 (3,410) – –
 Available-for-sale financial assets 6,295 (6,295) – –
 Investments classified as receivables 2,114 (2,114) – –
Other financial assets 2,987 – – 2,987
Off-balance sheet business 2,402 – 23,333 25,735

Total 346,345 (6,492) 40,220 380,073

(27) changes in significant accounting estimates and assumptions

On 1 January 2018, the significant accounting estimates and judgements of IFRS 9 used by the Group include the measurement of
expected credit losses and the classification of financial assets. Detailed information is set out in Note 4(24).

The significant accounting estimates and judgements used by the Group before 1 January 2018 included:

(a) Impairment losses on loans and advances, available-for-sale and held-to-maturity debt investments

The Group reviews the portfolios of loans and advances, and available-for-sale and held-to-maturity debt investments